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Spec Number

102-004

102-013

103-001

103-003

103-004

104-002

104-004

104-006

106-005

106-006

107-008

107-012

108-001

108-005

108-006

108-023

108-027

108-080

108-081

ODOT Special Provisions to the 2019 ODOT Standard Specifications

Special Provision

A + B Bidding

Bidding Procedures
Bonding Requirements
Subcontracts

Subcontracts for State Funded Construction
Contracts

Railroad Flagging

Utility Property and Services

Railroad Flagging (100% Reimbursement)
Buy America (Federal)
Buy America (State)

Legal Relations and Responsibility to Public
(Railroad Insurance)

Federal Aviation Regulations

Progress and Prosecution for Right-of-Way

Clearance Contracts

Prosecution Progress (90 Days)

Prosecution Progress (120 Days)

Flexible Notice to Proceed

Delayed Notice to Proceed

Liquidated Damages

Disincentive for Exposed Cold-Milled Pavement

7/25/2025

Use

At the discretion of the designer and/or field.

On all projects.

On all right-of-way clearance projects.

On all federal funded projects.

On all state funded projects.

When the project has RR R-O-W, and flagging is paid
under other items of work.

When the project has Utilities that will not be cleared
by the time work begins

When the project has RR flagging is paid separately.
On all federal funded projects.
On all state funded projects.

Anytime RR R-O-W is involved (Rail Division should be
consulted).

When construction is within 4 miles of an airport.
On all right-of-way clearance projects

When contract time may be suspended for the
fabrication of traffic items.

When contract time may be suspended for the
fabrication of traffic items.

At the discretion of the designer and/or field. Used to
delay the work order.

To prevent construction from beginning before a
specified date.

On all projects.

When cold-milling asphalt driving surfaces.

Special Provisions marked "Sample" or "Project Specific" must receive approval from Office Engineer Division
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Spec Number

108-182

108-ID
108-LR
108-Ml
108-PP

109-003

109-014
109-015

110-1

202-002

233-002

303-004

325-001

326-002

407-002

410-001

411-015

411-018

Special Provision

Subletting of Contract (70%)

Incentive/Disincentive
Lane Rental

Internal Milestone
Prosecution and Progress

Price Adjustment for Fuel

Material on Hand
Prompt Payment for Subcontractors

General Provisions for Use of Electronic Data

Osage Nation Mineral Reservation Sandy Soil
Mining Permit

Hydromulch

Cold In-Place Recycle

Moisture Barrier Membrane

Woven Geosynthetic Reinforcement Fabric for
Pavement

Bonded Hot Mix Asphalt
Milled Hot Recycling of Bituminous Material
(Partial Depth) 2”+ Surface Recycling

Rich Intermediate Layer (RIL)

Intelligent Compaction of Asphalt

Use

When the Prime Contractor is unable to perform 50% or
more of the contract work due to the nature of the
construction activities.

On projects with a duration around 180 calendar days,
and moving at least 50,000 CY of combined
excavation, borrow, and/or embankment.

On all projects.
On all projects.

When the Department is providing electronic design
data to the Contractor for the purposes of bidding
and/or construction using Automated Machine
Guidance (AMG) technology.

When excavating borrow material within, or
transporting borrow material out of Osage county.

When specified to furnish and install hydromulch to
help establish vegetation (Project Specific)

When Cold In-Place Recycling involves foaming. Not
applicable when CSS-Special Liquified Emulsion is called
for.

On all projects using Moisture Barrier Membrane.

When woven geosynthetic reinforcement fabric for
pavement is required.

When paying for Polymer Modified Cationic Rapid Set-
1s (PMCRS-1s) instead of tackcoat.

When paying for Hot-In Place Recycled Asphalt
As directed by the Pavement Design Engineer, and/or
as specified by the typical section depicted in the plans.

As requested by the Field Division on asphalt paving
projects.

Special Provisions marked "Sample" or "Project Specific" must receive approval from Office Engineer Division
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Spec Number

411-025
414-017

414-018

415-001

430-2QA

435-003

441-001

502-002

504-006

504-007
513-001
516-001

524-003

525-001

619-004

631-001

656-005

701-014

708-021

Special Provision

Hot Mix Asphalt/Warm Mix Asphalt
Longitudinal Finish

Optimized Gradation for Portland Cement
Concrete Pavement

Bituminous (Fiber Fill) Crack Sealing

Pavement and Bridge Deck Smoothness

Fiber Reinforced, Bonded Portland Cement
Concrete Overlay

Electronic Ticketing for Bituminous Materials

Temporary Detour Bridge

Rail, Parapets, and Curbs

Bridge Deck Finish on County Bridges
Anodes

Pulse-Echo Testing of Drilled Shafts

Fiber Reinforced Polymer Material
Migratory Bird Nest Prevention for Bridge
Structures and Culverts

Plugging and Abandonment of Oil Wells

Bollards

Artificial Lighting for American Burying Beetle
(ABB) Compliance

Optimized Gradation for Portland Cement
Concrete Pavement

Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement and Shingles

Use

On all Projects utilizing any Superpave pay item.
To specify transverse tining on PC paving.

On all PC paving projects. Use with Special Provision
701-14.

When specifying a bituminous sealant which contains
fibers.

When establishing pay adjustment factors for quality of
pavement or bridge deck smoothness (Zero Blanking
Band).

When placing a fiber reinforced, bonded PCC pavement
overlay on an existing PCC pavement.

On all projects utilizing Superpave.

When the project requires the construction of a
temporary crossing/bridge.

When the Contractor is allowed to place rail, parapets,
and/or curbs using slip form methods.

On all county bridge deck projects.
When using anodes as part of the deck repair.
When low strain impact integrity testing is desired.

When structural strengthening using fiber reinforced
polymer composite wrap is desired.

When Plans specify that migratory Birds have been
observed or assessment has not been performed on the
structures

To specify the location and condition of each well.
When Bollards are required on a project.

On all projects with ABB in the plan notes.

On all PC paving projects. Use with Special Provision

414-18.projects.

Upon Department approval of the use of recycled
asphalt pavement and/or shingles on the project.

Special Provisions marked "Sample" or "Project Specific" must receive approval from Office Engineer Division
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Spec Number

708-024

712-001

809-001

823-001

880-010

882-002

Special Provision

Performance-Graded Asphalt Binder Using
Multiple Stress Creep Recovery (MSCR) Test

Woven Geosynthetic Reinforcement Fabric for
Pavement

Bridge Navigation Lighting

Temporary Traffic Signals

Traffic Surveillance

Portable Automated Real-Time Work Zone
Information System (Smart Work Zone)

Use

When Rich Intermediate Layer is specified for the
project; with Special Provision 411-15.

When woven geosynthetic reinforcement fabric for
pavement is required.

When paying for Bridge Navigation Lighting.

When using portable traffic signals as part of the traffic
control plan.

On projects requiring OHP traffic surveillance during
construction.

On projects utilizing Smart Work Zone.

Special Provisions marked "Sample" or "Project Specific" must receive approval from Office Engineer Division
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