

## ODOT Special Provisions to the 2019 ODOT Standard Specifications 7/25/2025

Spec Number	Special Provision	Use
102-004	A + B Bidding	At the discretion of the designer and/or field.
102-013	Bidding Procedures	On all projects.
103-001	Bonding Requirements	On all right-of-way clearance projects.
103-003	Subcontracts	On all federal funded projects.
103-004	Subcontracts for State Funded Construction Contracts	On all state funded projects.
104-002	Railroad Flagging	When the project has RR R-O-W, and flagging is paid under other items of work.
104-004	Utility Property and Services	When the project has Utilities that will not be cleared by the time work begins
104-006	Railroad Flagging (100% Reimbursement)	When the project has RR flagging is paid separately.
106-005	Buy America (Federal)	On all federal funded projects.
106-006	Buy America (State)	On all state funded projects.
107-008	Legal Relations and Responsibility to Public (Railroad Insurance)	Anytime RR R-O-W is involved (Rail Division should be consulted).
107-012	Federal Aviation Regulations	When construction is within 4 miles of an airport.
108-001	Progress and Prosecution for Right-of-Way Clearance Contracts	On all right-of-way clearance projects
108-005	Prosecution Progress (90 Days)	When contract time may be suspended for the fabrication of traffic items.
108-006	Prosecution Progress (120 Days)	When contract time may be suspended for the fabrication of traffic items.
108-023	Flexible Notice to Proceed	At the discretion of the designer and/or field. Used to delay the work order.
108-027	Delayed Notice to Proceed	To prevent construction from beginning before a specified date.
108-080	Liquidated Damages	On all projects.
108-081	Disincentive for Exposed Cold-Milled Pavement	When cold-milling asphalt driving surfaces.

Spec Number	Special Provision	Use
☐ 108-182	Subletting of Contract (70%)	When the Prime Contractor is unable to perform 50% or more of the contract work due to the nature of the construction activities.
☐ 108-ID	Incentive/Disincentive	
☐ 108-LR	Lane Rental	
☐ 108-MI	Internal Milestone	
☐ 108-PP	Prosecution and Progress	
□ 109-003	Price Adjustment for Fuel	On projects with a duration around 180 calendar days, and moving at least 50,000 CY of combined excavation, borrow, and/or embankment.
□ 109-014	Material on Hand	On all projects.
□ 109-015	Prompt Payment for Subcontractors	On all projects.
□ 110-1	General Provisions for Use of Electronic Data	When the Department is providing electronic design data to the Contractor for the purposes of bidding and/or construction using Automated Machine Guidance (AMG) technology.
☐ 202-002	Osage Nation Mineral Reservation Sandy Soil Mining Permit	When excavating borrow material within, or transporting borrow material out of Osage county.
<u>233-002</u>	Hydromulch	When specified to furnish and install hydromulch to help establish vegetation (Project Specific)
□ 303-004	Cold In-Place Recycle	When Cold In-Place Recycling involves foaming. Not applicable when CSS-Special Liquified Emulsion is called for.
□ 325-001	Moisture Barrier Membrane	On all projects using Moisture Barrier Membrane.
326-002	Woven Geosynthetic Reinforcement Fabric for Pavement	When woven geosynthetic reinforcement fabric for pavement is required.
<u>407-002</u>	Bonded Hot Mix Asphalt	When paying for Polymer Modified Cationic Rapid Set- 1s (PMCRS-1s) instead of tackcoat.
<u> </u>	Milled Hot Recycling of Bituminous Material (Partial Depth) 2"+ Surface Recycling	When paying for Hot-In Place Recycled Asphalt
<u>411-015</u>	Rich Intermediate Layer (RIL)	As directed by the Pavement Design Engineer, and/or as specified by the typical section depicted in the plans.
☐ 411-018	Intelligent Compaction of Asphalt	As requested by the Field Division on asphalt paving projects.

Spec Number	Special Provision	Use
411-025	Hot Mix Asphalt/Warm Mix Asphalt	On all Projects utilizing any Superpave pay item.
414-017	Longitudinal Finish	To specify transverse tining on PC paving.
414-018	Optimized Gradation for Portland Cement Concrete Pavement	On all PC paving projects. Use with Special Provision 701-14.
415-001	Bituminous (Fiber Fill) Crack Sealing	When specifying a bituminous sealant which contains fibers.
430-2QA	Pavement and Bridge Deck Smoothness	When establishing pay adjustment factors for quality of pavement or bridge deck smoothness (Zero Blanking Band).
435-003	Fiber Reinforced, Bonded Portland Cement Concrete Overlay	When placing a fiber reinforced, bonded PCC pavement overlay on an existing PCC pavement.
441-001	Electronic Ticketing for Bituminous Materials	On all projects utilizing Superpave.
502-002	Temporary Detour Bridge	When the project requires the construction of a temporary crossing/bridge.
504-006	Rail, Parapets, and Curbs	When the Contractor is allowed to place rail, parapets, and/or curbs using slip form methods.
504-007	Bridge Deck Finish on County Bridges	On all county bridge deck projects.
513-001	Anodes	When using anodes as part of the deck repair.
516-001	Pulse-Echo Testing of Drilled Shafts	When low strain impact integrity testing is desired.
524-003	Fiber Reinforced Polymer Material	When structural strengthening using fiber reinforced polymer composite wrap is desired.
525-001	Migratory Bird Nest Prevention for Bridge Structures and Culverts	When Plans specify that migratory Birds have been observed or assessment has not been performed on the structures
619-004	Plugging and Abandonment of Oil Wells	To specify the location and condition of each well.
631-001	Bollards	When Bollards are required on a project.
656-005	Artificial Lighting for American Burying Beetle (ABB) Compliance	On all projects with ABB in the plan notes.
701-014	Optimized Gradation for Portland Cement Concrete Pavement	On all PC paving projects. Use with Special Provision 414-18.projects.
708-021	Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement and Shingles	Upon Department approval of the use of recycled asphalt pavement and/or shingles on the project.

Spec Number	Special Provision	Use
□ 708-024	Performance-Graded Asphalt Binder Using Multiple Stress Creep Recovery (MSCR) Test	When Rich Intermediate Layer is specified for the project; with Special Provision 411-15.
☐ 712-001	Woven Geosynthetic Reinforcement Fabric for Pavement	When woven geosynthetic reinforcement fabric for pavement is required.
□ 809-001	Bridge Navigation Lighting	When paying for Bridge Navigation Lighting.
☐ 823-001	Temporary Traffic Signals	When using portable traffic signals as part of the traffic control plan.
□ 880-010	Traffic Surveillance	On projects requiring OHP traffic surveillance during construction.
■ 882-002	Portable Automated Real-Time Work Zone Information System (Smart Work Zone)	On projects utilizing Smart Work Zone.